GUILT
EPISODE 2 - "THE HIGHLANDER"
SHOOTING SCRIPT
05/04/2019
Including:
Pink Amendments 19/04/19
Written by
Neil Forsyth

new Kenny has many rivers to cross,
Max. And this mystery man, this
driveway Casanova, is just another
river.
Kenny leans forward, there’s a tiny hint of threat here...
KENNY (CONT’D)
New Kenny is real, Max. And new
Kenny is strong. And new Kenny is
going back to work.
New Kenny LEAVES. Max isn’t entirely sure what just happened.
INT. LIVING AREA/KITCHEN. WALTER'S HOUSE - DAY. 2.5 2.5
JAKE looks at the Young Niece photos in Walter’s photo album
(from Episode 1). The photos that don’t look much like Angie.
In the background, we see that ANGIE is in the kitchen.
Jake takes a photo from the album, pockets it.
INT. SPINNING CLASS. GYM. STOCKBRIDGE - DAY.2.6 2.6
CLAIRE is at a bike. A spare one beside her. She looks
concerned as the INSTRUCTOR calls the Class together, then...
TINA arrives beside her.
TINA
Hey.
And then she slightly regrets saying that, as the Class
starts.
OMITTED2.7 2.7
INT. LIVING ROOM. WALTER'S HOUSE - DAY.2.7A 2.7A
A record PLAYS. Jake watches Angie flicking through the
records, and wonders if she’s lying.
ANGIE
Top three murdered solo artists?

Twenty.
MAX
It's too much.
SHEILA
Not with that car you drive. Not
with what you did.
MAX
(beat, then)
I can’t get my hands on that kind
of money without someone seeing
that it’s gone.
Beat. Sheila smiles.
SHEILA
Lie.
CUT TO:
EXT. DRIVEWAY. SHEILA’S HOUSE = DAY2.8A 2.8A
While leaving Sheila’s, MAX checks his phone. In response to
what he sees, he looks up and he (and we) see Kenny’s car
parked outside Walter’s...
MAX
For F-
CUT TO:
GUILT: Episode 2 - "The Highlander"    Shooting Script (05/04/19)     9
OMITTED2.9 2.9
INT. FRONT DOOR./LIVING AREA. WALTER’S HOUSE - DAY 2.10 2.10
Jake opens the door to a tense Max, who enters, whispers...
MAX
What have I missed?

You’ve got no idea what I’ve done.
JAKE
What does that mean?
MAX
It means that I’m keeping things
very simple for you. I’ll handle
everything else, all you need to do
is keep her in check until we get
her out the country. OK?
Nothing from Jake. Max shows some concern.
MAX (CONT’D)
Jake?
JAKE
(beat, eventually)
Yeah, OK.
OMITTED2.12 2.12
OMITTED2.13 2.13
INT. MAX'S HOUSE - DAY. 2.14 2.14
Claire sits reading her ipad. Max finds her and looking a
little tense, ‘breezily’...
MAX

to have sex...
She walks to him during...
ANGIE (CONT’D)
Which I presume was your intention
when you started that story...
JAKE
(laughs)
Not at all, I just thought it was a
nice wee story...
ANGIE
Oh, well, we don’t have to...
JAKE
No, no, I’m available, I’m
available...
Angie laughs, they kiss.
OMITTED2.15 2.15
OMITTED2.16 2.16
INT. BEDROOM. MAX'S HOUSE - NIGHT. 2.17 2.17
Claire sleeps, a worried Max doesn't.
We stay on his tortured face. And then...
He thinks of something. Quietly, he gets up.

ANGIE (CONT’D)
ANGIE
That’s OK.
JAKE
And you didn’t need to do any of
that stuff.
ANGIE
What do you mean?
JAKE
Well, because you’re...
(awkwardly flails)
Because you’re perfect. Well, not,
I mean no-one’s perfect, are they,
that’s ridiculous, but you’re not
far off. I don’t mean that there
OMITTED2.26 2.26
OMITTED2.27 2.27
INT. KITCHEN. MAX'S HOUSE - NIGHT. 2.28 2.28
Claire prepares dinner, Max prepares a drink, Claire gets a
TEXT, smiles, replies. Long beat. Then she gets another TEXT.
MAX

CLAIRE
So yeah, I called her. And I like
her. So I'll probably call her
again. So fuck you.
She returns to the dinner. They sink into a tense silence.
Until Max, recognising a danger...
MAX
You’re right. I’m sorry. Tomorrow,
I’ll get home at a decent time and
we’ll go out for dinner, OK? How
about that place you like and I
hate?
Claire is sceptical.
He gives her a kiss. They swap a smile of sorts. Max leaves,
and we see both their smiles fade.
OMITTED2.29 2.29
ANGIE
Would he have handled Walter’s
money?
Jake, seeing where it’s going, rustles up conviction. It

Was it, I mean, no-one got hurt
along the way I take it? Other than
Kenny, but he’ll be OK.
(beat)
Will he be OK?
MAX
I took care of it Jake.
Beat. Then Jake moves on and, with a conciliatory air...
JAKE
OK. Thanks.
(beat)
And I took care of the Angie thing.
Long beat. Then Max turns to Jake.
MAX
What Angie thing?
OMITTED2.37 2.37
OMITTED2.38 2.38
OMITTED2.39 2.39
GUILT: Episode 2 - "The Highlander"    Shooting Script (05/04/19)     30
JAKE
(genuine)
I run a clean business.

JAKE
Repeatedly.
HENRY
I remember when he set up by
himself, took on that big office,
right in the arse-end of the
recession...
Some discomfort from Max...
HENRY (CONT’D)
Everyone thought he was crackers,
but fair play to you Max, you've
gone from strength to strength.
MAX
(wraps it up)
Thanks for your time, Henry.
OMITTED2.41 2.41
INT. KENNY’S CAR./EXT. MAURICE’S GARDEN - DAY. 2.42 2.42
A despondent Kenny sits in his car outside Maurice's house,
gathers his thoughts.
MAURICE opens his front door, walks out and puts the gnome in

MAURICE
I fell down a manhole. Working on
the bins.
Kenny surveys the generously built Maurice.
KENNY
How did you fall down a manhole?
MAURICE
With difficulty.
Kenny smiles. Then, firmly...
KENNY
I'm not interested in you.
(beat)
But that's not a dummy camera.
He follows the cable, and slides open the door to the
kitchen. And sees the CCTV monitor.
INT. BEDROOM. MAX'S HOUSE - DAY.2.45 2.45
MUSIC PLAYS. Claire starts to get ready for her night out.
She gets a text. From TINA GYM.
Offer stands x
GUILT: Episode 2 - "The Highlander"    Shooting Script (05/04/19)     36

Kenny and Maurice are watching. Maurice serves tea, nudges a
plate across to Kenny...
MAURICE
Wee bit of gingerbread there...
Kenny is oblivious. He watches the TV, transfixed.
CUT TO:
GUILT: Episode 2 - "The Highlander"    Shooting Script (05/04/19)     37
INT. MAX'S OFFICE - DAY. 2.49 2.49
Max is similarly transfixed.
On his computer screen, the footage continues.
Some SHADOWS move across the screen. It’s almost
imperceptible. (This is them carrying Walter's body across
the grass, but it's dark and hard to see them, then they move
out of view).
CUT TO:
INT. LIVING ROOM. MAURICE'S HOUSE - DAY.2.50 2.50
Kenny watches.
MAURICE
(unconvincing)
That’s it. More or less.

KENNY
What was that?
He stops. REWINDS.
MAURICE
Oh, yeah. That.
Kenny PLAYS IT...
CUT TO:
INT. MAX'S OFFICE - DAY. 2.51 2.51
And Max watches.
It's dark, grainy. Then...
GUILT: Episode 2 - "The Highlander"    Shooting Script (05/04/19)     38
Beat. Max stiffens, then lifts the money..
MAX
Thanks, Cameron.
He LEAVES. Cameron watches him go, with a note of concern.
OMITTED2.62 2.62
INT. LIVING ROOM. JAKE’S FLAT - DAY. 2.63 2.63
Jake sits, lonely, depressed on his couch, the TV playing.
Beat.
He checks his phone. Nothing.

(beat, gently)
None?
MAX
No.
KENNY
(beat, gently)
It’s just (that)...
Max interrupts, hands over the cheque...
MAX
Well, all the best Kenny.
Kenny looks impassively at Max.
A long enough beat to cause fleeting discomfort.
Then Kenny smiles...
KENNY
Thanks Max.
INT. LIVING ROOM. WALTER’S HOUSE - DAY.2.69A 2.69A
Angie sits thinking, with the cheque book, ignoring a RINGING
phone. She stands and walks to the window.
GUILT: Episode 2 - "The Highlander"    Shooting Script (05/04/19)     45
And looks out to the street.